The company is essentially an Export Oriented Undertaking and makes significant exports and has availed Working Capital Loan

(Packing Credit) in Foreign currency and also imports goods, stores & spares occassionally. The Company is exposed to foreign

currency risk on these transactions. The Company follows a conservative and sound policy by entering into simple Forward

Exchange Contracts to hedge the foreign currency risk whose maturity is coterminous with the maturity period of the foreign

currency liabilities and receivables.

The following table shows the foreign currency exposure in USD and EUR on financial statements at the end of the reporting period.

The exposure to foreign currency for all other currencies are not material.

As at 31.03.2024As at 31.03.2025

 NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH ' 2025

` Lakhs

Annual Report 2024-25SKM EGG PRODUCTS EXPORT (INDIA) LIMITED

Sensitivity analysis of 1% change in exchange rate at the end of the reporting period net of hedges

Particulars
 USD  Euro  Total

As at 31.03.2025 (` in Lakhs)

As at 31.03.2024 (` in Lakhs)

 USD  Euro  Total

1% Depreciation in INR

Impact on equity  -   -   -

Impact on P & L   (48.77)   (1.26)   (50.03)

   Total   (48.77)   (1.26)   (50.03)

1% Appreciation in INR

Impact on equity  -  -   -

Impact on P & L   48.77   1.26   50.03

   Total   48.77   1.26   50.03

1% Depreciation in INR

Impact on equity  -   -   -

Impact on P & L   (62.62)   (3.94)   (66.56)

   Total   (62.62)   (3.94)   (66.56)

1% Appreciation in INR

Impact on equity  -   -   -

Impact on P & L   62.62   3.94   66.56

   Total   62.62   3.94   66.56

- 139 -

(i)  Borrowings - Short term

 Borrowings in Euro   111.92   548.23

 Borrowings in USD   7,200.36   8,052.51

 Borrowings in INR   229.17   -

 Borrowings in INR - Current maturity of Long Term loan   869.44  135.86

(ii)  Borrowings - Long term

 Borrowings in INR   3,845.14   4,815.98

   Net Exposure   12,256.04   13,552.58

Particulars
As at 31st March

2025

As at 31st March

2024

Interest rate risk:

The risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The

Company has availed significant Foreign Currency Working Capital Loan (In USD as well as Euro) by way of Packing Credit at floating

interest rates. The interest rate is at 1% (spread) plus LIBOR rate of respective Bank and the interest rate is reset based on the LIBOR

rate, as per the loan facility agreement. The Company has not entered into any of the interest rate swaps and hence, the Company is

exposed to interest rate risk.

The Company considering the economic environment in which it operates has determined the interest rate sensitivity analysis

(interest exposure) at the end of the reporting period. The interest rate for the Company are floating rates and hence, the analysis is

prepared assuming the amount of the borrowings outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year.

A 100 basis point +/- fluctuation in the interest rate is used for disclosing the sensitivity analysis.

The exposure of the company's borrowings to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows

Impact on interest expenses for the year on 1% change in interest rates

Up Move

Impact on equity   -   -

Impact on P & L   (149.02)  (142.66)

   Total   (149.02)   (142.66)

Down Move

Impact on equity   -   -

Impact on P & L   149.02   142.66

   Total   149.02   142.66

Particulars   2024 - 25 2023 - 24

The interest rate sensitivity analysis is done holding on the assumption that all other variables remaining constant. The increase /

decrease in interest expense is mainly attributable to the Company’s exposure to interest rates on its variable rate of borrowings.

Commodity price risk:

Commodity price risk arises due to fluctuation in prices of eggs, feeds and other products. The company has a risk management

framework aimed at prudently managing the risk by reducing the external dependability and enhancement of self reliance by

manufacturing the commodities in house to the extent possible.

[…]

USD   (2,496.94)   (2,133.31)

 Net Exposure (i + ii - iii)   5,008.33   6,567.29

Particulars
As at 31st March

2025

As at 31st March

2024

Foreign currency risk:

The company is essentially an Export Oriented Undertaking and makes significant exports and has availed Working Capital Loan

(Packing Credit) in Foreign currency and also imports goods, stores & spares occassionally. The Company is exposed to foreign

currency risk on these transactions. The Company follows a conservative and sound policy by entering into simple Forward

Exchange Contracts to hedge the foreign currency risk whose maturity is coterminous with the maturity period of the foreign

currency liabilities and receivables.

The following table shows the foreign currency exposure in USD and EUR on financial statements at the end of the reporting period.

The exposure to foreign currency for all other currencies are not material.

Sensitivity analysis of 1% change in exchange rate at the end of the reporting period net of hedges

Particulars
As at 31st March 2025 ( ` in Lakhs )

 USD  Euro  Total

 USD  Euro  Total

1% Depreciation in INR

Impact on equity   -   (0.06)   (0.06)

Impact on P & L   (48.77)   (1.26)   (50.03)

   Total   (48.77)   (1.32)   (50.08)

1% Appreciation in INR

Impact on equity   -   0.06   0.06

Impact on P & L   48.77   1.26   50.03

   Total   48.77   1.32   50.08

1% Depreciation in INR

Impact on equity  -   0.89   0.89

Impact on P & L   (62.62)   (3.94)   (66.56)

   Total (62.62)   (3.05)   (65.67)

1% Appreciation in INR

Impact on equity   -   (0.89)   (0.89)

Impact on P & L   62.62   3.94   66.56

   Total 62.62   3.05   65.67

As at 31st March 2024 ( ` in Lakhs )

` Lakhs

 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2025

- 204 -

Annual Report 2024-25SKM EGG PRODUCTS EXPORT (INDIA) LIMITED

(i)  Borrowings - Short term

 Borrowings in Euro - PCFC   111.92   548.23

 Borrowings in USD - PCFC  7,200.36   8,052.51

 Borrowings in Euro - CC   -   25.65

 Borrowings in INR- CC   229.17   -

 Borrowings in INR - Current maturity of Long Term loan   869.44   135.86

(ii)  Borrowings - Long term

 Borrowings in INR   3,845.14   4,857.53

 Net Exposure  12,256.04   13,619.78

Particulars

Interest rate risk:

The risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The

Company has availed significant Foreign Currency Working Capital Loan (In USD as well as Euro) by way of Packing Credit at floating

interest rates. The interest rate is at 1% (spread) plus LIBOR rate of respective Bank and the interest rate is reset based on the LIBOR

rate, as per the loan facility agreement. The Company has not entered into any of the interest rate swaps and hence, the Company is

exposed to interest rate risk.

The Company considering the economic environment in which it operates has determined the interest rate sensitivity analysis

(interest exposure) at the end of the reporting period. The interest rate for the Company are floating rates and hence, the analysis is

prepared assuming the amount of the borrowings outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year.

A 100 basis point +/- fluctuation in the interest rate is used for disclosing the sensitivity analysis.

The exposure of the company's borrowings to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows

Impact on interest expenses for the year on 1% change in interest rates

Up Move

Impact on equity   -   -

Impact on P & L   (150.00)   (143.25)

   Total   (150.00)   (143.25)

Down Move

Impact on equity  - -

Impact on P & L   150.00   143.25

   Total   150.00   143.25

Particulars   2024-25 2023-24

The interest rate sensitivity analysis is done holding on the assumption that all other variables remaining constant. The increase /

decrease in interest expense is mainly attributable to the Company’s exposure to interest rates on its variable rate of borrowings.

Commodity price risk:

Commodity price risk arises due to fluctuation in prices of eggs, feeds and other products. The company has a risk management

framework aimed at prudently managing the risk by reducing the external dependability and enhancement of self reliance by

manufacturing the commodities in house to the extent possible.